
In The
**Appellate Court
of Maryland**

No. 2290
September Term, 2023
MDEC No. ACM-REG-2290-2023

VIVIAN CHEUNG,

Appellant,

v.

HOWARD HUGHES MEDICAL INSTITUTE,

Appellee.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
in Case No. 478190V (Hon. David Boynton, Hon. Jill Cummins; Hon. Cheryl McCally)*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
(FILED WITH ALL PARTIES' CONSENT)**

Vasanthi Reddy
(AIS No. 1312190039)
Da Hae Kim (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Elizabeth Theran (Pro Hac Vice
Pending)
National Women's Law Center
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 588-5180
vreddy@nwlc.org

Courtney Whang (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor,
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
courtneywhang@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Statement of Interest	1
Argument	2
I. Maryland Courts Interpret MFEPA and MCHRCLL at Least as Broadly as Title VII.	2
II. Federal Appellate Courts Have Recognized Intersectional Claims Under Title VII Based on Reasoning Equally Applicable to MFEPA and MCHRCLL.	4
A. Title VII’s “But-For” Causation Standard Encompasses Claims of Discrimination Based on Multiple Protected Classes.	4
B. Federal Courts Have Long Recognized that Title VII Prohibits Discrimination Based on Subsets of Protected Classes, Including Intersectional Claims.....	6
C. The Reasoning of the Federal Title VII Cases Applies with Equal Force to the MFEPA and MCHRCLL.....	8
III. Intersectional Claims Reflect the Reality of Workplace Discrimination.	10
A. Asian American Women Continue to Face Intersectional Biases That Are Specific to, and Exacerbated By, the Combination of Identities in Their Workplaces.....	11
B. Asian Americans with Disabilities Face Unique Forms of Oppression at the Intersection of Multiple Marginalized Identities.....	15
Conclusion	16
Certification of Word Count and Compliance With Rule 8-112.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	4, 5, 6
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881(2014).....	4-5
<i>Chappell v. S. Md. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 320 Md. 483 (1990).....	3
<i>Cohen v. Montgomery Cnty. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 149 Md. App. 578 (2003).....	3
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	6
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Doe v. Cath. Relief Servs.</i> , 484 Md. 640, 706 (2023).....	2-3
<i>Edgewood Mgmt. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 212 Md. App. 177, 204 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013).....	10
<i>Frappied v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC.</i> , 986 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2020)...	7
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469 (2007)	3
<i>Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Ass'n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6-7
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	6
<i>Lam v. University of Hawaii</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7,8
<i>Linton v. Johns Hopkins Univ. Applied Physics Lab.</i> , 2011 WL 4549177	3
<i>Montrose Christian Sch. Corp. v. Walsh</i> , 363 Md. 565 (2001).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	6
<i>Shazor v. Pro. Transit Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 744 F3d 948, 958 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>White v. Parker</i> , No. 2171, Sept. Term, 2014, 2017 WL 727794 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 24, 2017).....	10

Statutes, Rules, and Local Laws

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5, 9
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 20-601, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 9
Montgomery County Code § 27-19.....	2, 9

Other Authorities

Kimberlé Crenshaw, <i>Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics</i> , 1989 U. CHI. L. REV. F. 139 (1989).....	11
--	----

Katie Eyer, <i>The But-For Theory of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 107 VA. L. REV. 1621 (2021).....	5
Nicola Forbes, Lauren C. Yang & Sahnah Lim, <i>Intersectional Discrimination and its Impact on Asian American Women’s Mental Health: A Mixed-Methods Scoping Review</i> , 11 FRONTIERS PUB. HEALTH 1,2 (2023).....	13-14
Claire Jean Kim, <i>The Racial Triangulation of Asian Americans</i> , 27 POL. & SOC’Y 105, 118-119 (1999).....	12
Ethan H. Mereish, <i>The Intersectional Invisibility of Race and Disability Status: An Exploratory Study of Health and Discrimination Facing Asian Americans with Disabilities</i> , 5 ETHNICITY & INEQS. IN HEALTH & SOC. CARE 52 (2012).....	15-16
Pyong Gap Min & Sou Hyun Jang, <i>The Concentration of Asian Americans in STEM and Health-Care Occupations: An Intergenerational Comparison</i> , 38 ETHNIC & RACIAL STUD. 841, 841-42 (2014).....	14
Shruti Mukkamala & Karen L. Suyemoto, <i>Racialized Sexism/ Sexualized Racism: A Multimethod Study of Intersectional Experiences of Discrimination for Asian American Women</i> , 9 ASIAN AM. J. PSYCH. 32 (2018).....	14-15
Kristy Y. Shih, Tzu-Feng Chang & Szu-Yu Chen, <i>Impacts of the Model Minority Myth on Asian American Individuals and Families: Social Justice and Critical Race Feminist Perspectives</i> , 11 J. FAM. THEORY & REV. 412, 415 (2019).....	12, 13, 14
Leti Volpp, <i>The Excess of Culture: On Asian American Citizenship and Identity</i> , 17 ASIAN AM. L.J. 63, 72 (2010).....	12
Sherry C. Wang & Bianca Marie C. Santos, <i>At the Intersection of the Model Minority Myth and Antiblackness: From Asian American Triangulation to Recommendations for Solidarity</i> , 70 J. COUNSELING PSYCH. 352, 353 (2023).....	12-13
Virginia W. Wei, Note, <i>Asian Women and Employment Discrimination: Using Intersectionality Theory to Address Title VII Claims Based on Combined Factors of Race, Gender and National Origin</i> , 37 BOS. COLL. L. REV. 771 (1996).....	11

Helen H. Yu, *Revisiting the Bamboo Ceiling: Perceptions
from Asian Americans on Experiencing Workplace
Discrimination*, 20 ASIAN AM. J. PSYCH 158, 158 (2020).....13, 14
